

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 15-5154

YASSIN MUHIDDIN AREF, DANIEL MCGOWAN,
and KIFAH JAYYOUSI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, CHARLES SAMUELS, D. SCOTT DODRILL,
LESLIE S. SMITH, and FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, No. 1:10-cv-00539, Honorable Barbara J. Rothstein

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE CITY
OF NEW YORK, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Seymour W. James, Jr.
John Boston
Mary Lynne Werlwas
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK
Prisoners' Rights Project
199 Water Street, Sixth Floor
New York, New York 10038
Telephone: (212) 577-3530

David C. Fathi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 548-6603

William R. Stein
Scott H. Christensen
Jason S. Cohen
Elizabeth C. Solander
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-2401
Telephone: (202) 721-4600

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Legal Aid Society of
the City of New York, the American Civil Liberties Union, and
the American Civil Liberties Union of the Nation's Capital*

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Certificate Regarding Consent, Authorship, and Separate Briefing.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Interest of Amici	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Section 1997e(e) Does Not Prohibit Compensation For Actual, Intangible Injuries Distinct From Mental Or Emotional Distress.	5
A. The text of section 1997e(e) does not bar recovery of damages for all non-physical injuries.....	5
B. The statutory purpose of section 1997e(e) supports prisoners’ rights to seek compensation for violations of constitutional rights.	8
C. This Circuit has not addressed the question presented.	11
II. Prisoners’ Rights To Seek Compensation For Deprivations Of Constitutional Rights Should Be Protected.	13
A. Courts award compensatory damages for non- physical constitutional injuries distinct from mental or emotional distress.	13
B. Supreme Court precedent does not preclude recovery for actual, intangible harm suffered due to constitutional deprivations.....	19

**Table of Contents
(continued)**

	Page
C. Compensatory damages serve a valuable role in deterring violations of constitutional rights.....	23
Conclusion	27

Table of Authorities¹

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 637 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Alla v. Verkay</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	18
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Amaker v. Haponik</i> , No. 98-2663, 1999 WL 76798 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 1999)	8
<i>Beaty v. Berry</i> , 145 F.3d 1336 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	23
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) (en banc)	1
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	24
<i>Brooks v. Andolina</i> , 826 F.2d 1266 (3d Cir. 1987)	16, 23
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295, 1307 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	25, 26
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 373 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Canell v. Lightner</i> , 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998)	6
* <i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	13-14, 20-23
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	25
<i>Cassidy v. Ind. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 199 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000)	12, 16

1. Authorities upon which Amici chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Table of Authorities
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Cornell v. Gubbles</i> , No. 05-1389, 2010 WL 3928198 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2010)	23
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	25
* <i>Davis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5, 11-12, 26
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	21
<i>Doe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 697 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Doran v. McGinnis</i> , No. 95-1490, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2796 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Ellison v. Balinski</i> , 625 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Ford v. Bender</i> , 768 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Gardner v. Federated Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 1348 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Goff v. Burton</i> , 91 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>H.C. by Hewett v. Jarrard</i> , 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Hazle v. Crofoot</i> , 727 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16, 23
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	18
* <i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13-17, 19, 22
<i>Hutchins v. McDaniels</i> , 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691(2d Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 548 U.S. 199 (2007).....	1

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 21, 22
* <i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 8, 21, 23
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	22
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	17
<i>Lowrance v. Coughlin</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1090 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	23
<i>Martinez v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 445 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
* <i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) ...	13, 17, 20-22
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	22
<i>Pitt v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Robinson v. Page</i> , 170 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1999)	6, 7, 24
<i>Rowe v. Shake</i> , 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Royal v. Kautzky</i> , 375 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Sallier v. Brooks</i> , 343 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Simmons v. Cook</i> , 154 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	14
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Toliver v. City of New York</i> , 530 Fed. Appx. 90 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Trobaugh v. Hall</i> , 176 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	8
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	13

**Table of Authorities
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Vanscoy v. Hicks</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1336 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	23
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	24
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	1
<i>Zehner v. Trigg</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1318 (S.D. Ind. 1997).....	8
 STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13, 15, 18, 25
* 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	2-12, 16, 21, 24-27
 LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
141 Cong. Rec. S14,625 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995).....	8-10
 TREATISES AND PERIODICAL MATERIALS	
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies: Damages, Equity, Restitution</i> 529 (1st ed. 1973)	18
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> 422 (1935).....	17
James E. Robertson, <i>Psychological Injury and the Prison Litigation Reform Act: A “Not Exactly” Equal Protection Analysis</i> , 37 Harv. J. on Legis. 105 (2000).....	9
Arthur G. Sedgwick & Joseph H. Beale, Jr., 1 <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> 50-51 (8th ed. 1891)	17, 18
Jennifer Winslow, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act’s Physical Injury Requirement Bars Meritorious Lawsuits: Was It Meant To?</i> , 49 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1655 (2002).....	9
